March 10, 1949 (P. L. 30), known as the "Public School Code of 1949," added May 9, 1949 (P. L. 939), are repealed.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

Act effective immediately.

APPROVED—The 28th day of September, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 404

AN ACT

Amending the act of June 25, 1937 (P. L. 2086), entitled "An act providing for the making of compacts by the Commonwealth with other states for mutual helpfulness in relation to persons on probation or parole; and imposing certain powers and duties on the Governor and the Board of Pardons," whereby the term "State" shall mean any one of the several states and certain territories and possessions of the United States.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Interstate Compact in relation to probation and parole.

Section 1. The act of June 25, 1937 (P. L. 2086), entitled "An act providing for the making of compacts by the Commonwealth with other states for mutual helpfulness in relation to persons on probation or parole; and imposing certain powers and duties on the Governor and the Board of Pardons," is amended by adding, after section 1, a new section to read:

Act of June 25, 1937, P. L. 2086, amended by adding a new section 1.1.

Section 1.1. It is hereby declared that the term "State," as used in the act of June 25, 1937 (P. L. 2086), means any one of the several states and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, the Virgin Islands and the District of Columbia.

Definition of "State."

It is hereby recognized and further declared that, pursuant to the consent and authorization contained in section iii (b) of title 4 of the United States Code, as added by Public Law 970, 84th Congress, Chapter 941, 2d Session, this State shall be a party to said Interstate Compact for the Supervision of Parolees and Probationers with any additional jurisdiction legally joining therein, when such jurisdiction shall have enacted said compact in accordance with the terms thereof.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

Act effective immediately.

APPROVED—The 29th day of September, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE